Maine law.
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act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1955. The State Tax Assessor is hereby 
authorized and directed to make such refunds as may be necessary to give effect 
to the provisions of said sections. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 127 

AN ACT Regulating Natural Gas Pipe Lines. 

Be it enacted by the Pe01JZe of the State of Ma.ine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 44, § 16, sub-§ XII, amended. Subsection XII of section 16 
of chapter 44 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'XII. "Public utility" includes every common carrier, gas company, natural 
gas pipe line company, electrical company, telephone company, telegraph com­
pany, water company, public heating company, wharfinger and warehouseman, 
as those terms are defined in this section, and each thereof is declared to be a 
public utility and to be subject to the jurisdiction, control and regulation of 
the Commission, and to the provisions of this chapter.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 44, § 16, sub-§ IX-A, additional. Section 16 of chapter 44 
of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection 
to be numbered IX-A, to read as follows: 

'IX-A. "Natural gas pipe line company" includes every corporation or person, 
their lessees, trustees, receivers or trustees appointed by any court whatsoever, 
owning or operating for compensation within this State any pipe line, includ­
ing pumping stations, storage depots and other facilities, for the transporta­
tion, distribution or sale of natural gas.' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 50-A, additional. The revised statutes are hereby amended 
by adding thereto a new chapter to be numbered so-A, to read as follows: 

'CHAPTER 50-A. 

Natural Gas Pipe Line Companies. 

Sec. 1. Declaration of policy. It is hereby declared that the business of 
transporting natural gas within the State by interstate or intrastate natural gas 
pipe line companies is affected with the public interest and that the health, safety 
and welfare of the inhabitants of the State require regulation in matters relating 
to the transportation of natural gas to the extent hereinafter provided. 

Sec. 2. Power to construct and operate natural gas pipe line. Any corpora­
tion organized under the laws of this State or of any other State or of -the 
United States for the purpose of constructing and operating a natural gas pipe 
line, which corporation holds a certificate of public convenience and necessity 
issued under the provisions of the Federal Natural Gas Act approved June 21, 

1938, as it now reads, or may hereafter be amended, authorizing such corpora­
tion to construct and operate a natural gas pipe line or pipe lines and appur­
tenant facilities within this State, is hereby authorized, upon compliance with 
all applicable provisions of this chapter, to purchase, hold and convey such real 
estate and personal property as shall be necessary for the purposes for which it 
was created. 
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Sec. 3. Filing of certificate of public convenience. Any corporation which 
intends to construct or operate any natural gas pipe line within this State shall 
file with the Secretary of State a certified copy of the certificate of public con­
venience and necessity issued to such corporation under the Federal Natural Gas 
Act, such filing to be at least 30 days before the start of construction. 

Sec. 4. Eminent domain. Upon the filing of the certificate of public con­
venience and necessity as required in section 3, and in the case of a corporation 
organized under the laws of any State other than Maine upon compliance with 
the applicable provisions of chapter 53, such corporation shall be authorized 
and empowered to take and hold by right of eminent domain such lands or 
rights therein as may be necessary in the safe, economical and efficient opera­
tion of the pipe line or pipe lines and in rendering of adequate service to the 
public, in the same manner and under the same conditions as set forth in sections 
II to 22, inclusive, of chapter 52; provided, however, nothing herein contained 
shall be construed as authorizing such corporation to take by right of eminent 
domain any of the property or facilities of any other public service corporation 
or district, used or acquired for future use by the owner thereof in the per­
formance of a public duty, unless expressly authorized thereto herein or by sub­
sequent act of Legislature. 

Sec. 5. Certain property exempted from eminent domain. No such corpora­
tion shall take, without consent of the owners, meetinghouses, dwelling houses, 
or public or private burying grounds. No lands or rights therein shall be taken 
by right of eminent domain in any public street or highway, public park or 
reservation or other public property, or within the location of any railroad or 
other public utility company; provided that such pipe line or pipe lines may be 
constructed under or through any public highway or street, public park or 
reservation or other public property if the method of such construction and the 
plans and specifications therefor have been approved by the authority having 
jurisdiction over the maintenance of such public highway or street, public park 
or reservation or other public property; and provided further that such pipe line 
or pipe lines may be constructed over or across the location of any railroad or· 
other public utility by agreement with such railroad or other public utility or in 
the event of failure so to agree then with the approval of the Public Utilities 
Commission and in such manner as may be determined by said Commission, and 
all work on the property of such railroad or public utility shall be done under the 
supervision and to the satisfaction of such railroad or public utility, but at the 
expense of such corporation. 

Sec. 6. Duties of corporation. Any such pipe line shall be laid at least 24 
inches below the surface of the soil and the soil above such pipe line shall be 
graded to the level of the adjacent land and left in good working condition un­
less otherwise agreed to between such corporation and the owner or owners of 
such property. Such corporation shall pay any damages for growing crops 
caused by the construction operation, maintenance, repair or reconstruction of 
any such pipe line. In the construction, maintenance, repair and reconstruction 
of any such pipe line, driveways, drains, water pipes and other service pipes or 
wires located on any land on which such pipe line is constructed shall be left in 
as good condition as they were prior to such construction, maintenance, repair 
or reconstruction, except when otherwise agreed to between such corporation 
and the owner or owners of such property. No driveway or right of way over 
the land on which any such pipe line is located shall, except during such con­
struction, maintenance, repair or reconstruction of such pipe line, be closed for 
passage except by agreement between such corporation and the owner or owners 
of such property or such right of way. Any building erected by any such cor­
poration shall conform in its method of construction with the building laws or 
regulations in force and effect in the location in which the same is erected, and 
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the exterior design of any such building shall conform to the extent that is pos­
sible with the general architectural standards of buildings in the locality in 
which such building is erected. 

Sec. 7. Franchise area; restricted sale. Within the franchise area of any 
person, firm, corporation or municipality which is chartered or authorized by the 
State of Maine to transmit or sell gas within said franchise area, no corporation 
described in section 2 shall supply or sell natural gas to any person, firm, cor­
poration or municipality except a person, firm, corporation or municipality au­
thorized to transmit or sell gas within such franchise area, unless such sale is 
consented to by such person, firm, corporation or municipality so authorized to 
transmit or sell gas within such franchise area, or such sale is permitted by the 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of Maine, after due notice and hearing. 

Sec. 8. Gas companies authorized to deal in natural gas. Any gas company, 
as defined in section 16 of chapter 44, is authorized to buy, sell, furnish, trans­
port, store, distribute, dispose of or otherwise deal in natural gas and a mixture 
of natural gas and manufactured gas and the by-products thereof, to the same 
extent and with the same rights, privileges and limitations conferred or imposed 
upon it with respect to manufactured gas, and within the same territorial limita­
tions within which it is authorized to deal in manufactured gas. 

Sec. 9. Powers and authority of Public Utilities Commission. Any cor­
poration organized under the laws of this State or of any other State or the 
United States for the purposes of constructing or operating a natural gas pipe 
line, which corporation holds a certificate of public convenience and necessity 
issued under the provisions of the Federal Natural Gas Act authorizing such 
corporation to construct or operate a natural gas pipe line or pipe lines and ap­
purtenant facilities within the State shall be subject to the authority of the 
Public Utilities Commission, and the Commission may make all necessary rules 
and regulations, in respect to its pipe line, equipment and manner of operation 
as they relate to the safety of the public and of the employees of said corpora­
tion, in the same manner as are Maine public utility companies, provided the 
authority of the Public Utilities Commission shall not be inconsistent with or in 
violation of the provisions of the Federal Natural Gas Act, as amended, or any 
rules, orders, regulations or certificates of public convenience and necessity, is­
sued pursuant thereto. 

In order to effectuate the policies and provisions of this chapter, and when 
deemed necessary, to obtain uniformity in the formulation, administration and 
enforcement of any order, ruling or regulation issued hereunder, or promul­
gated by the duly constituted authority of the United States, pertaining to the 
regulating or handling of natural gas, the Public Utilities Commission shall 
have power to confer, cooperate and enter into compacts with such authority; to 
avail itself of records and facilities of, and to make available records and facili­
ties to, such authority; to conduct joint investigations and hold joint hearings; 
to issue orders, rulings and regulations jointly or concurrently with, or compli­
mentary to those issued by, such authority; and to collaborate with such author­
ity and others in the development and operation of measures for the increased 
safety of the transportation and distribution pf natural gas within the State. 

Sec. 10. Application of chapter 44- Any corporation as described in section 
2 shall be subject to all the provisions of chapter 44 so far as applicable, and to 
such orders, rules and regulations as shall be adopted and promulgated by the 
commission under the authority of said chapter. 

Sec. I!. Submission of plans to Commission. Not less than 30 days before 
the solicitation of bids for construction or installation or, if bids are not to be 
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solicited, not less than 30 days before actual construction or installation, any 
such corporation shall submit to the Public Utilities Commission information 
concerning the engineering design of its pipe line and the standards of con­
struction which it proposes to follow and any other such information as the 
Commission may deem necessary, so that it may determine whether the public 
safety and the safety of the employees of said company are being protected. 
If the Commission shall find as a result of its investigation that any part of the 
engineering design does not conform to the minimum standards of the American 
Standard Code of Pressure Piping, promulgated by the American Standards 
Association of New York, New York, or that the condition of any part of the 
equipment or the manner of operation thereof, are such that they are dangerous 
to the public safety or the safety of the employees, it shall make such order as 
may be necessary to remedy same and shall furnish a copy of such order to the 
company. 

Sec. I2. Submission of map to Commission. Any such company, as soon 
as it has definitely established a route, but in any event not less than 30 days 
before the commencement of actual construction or installation, shall submit to 
the Public Utilities Commission and to the governing body of each municipality 
through which it is proposed that such route shall pass, for their information, a 
map approved as to form by the Public Utilities Commission, clearly setting 
forth the proposed route to be followed. 

Sec. I3. Compliance with orders. Any corporation subject to this chapter 
shall comply immediately with any proper order of the Public Utilities Commis­
sion and any company failing to comply with any such order shall be fined not 
more than $I,OOO for each offense and shall reimburse any person whose prop­
erty is damaged as a result of such failure for the amount of such property 
damage and shall be liable in double damages for any injury resulting to any 
person from such failure. 

Sec. 14. Interstate and foreign commerce not affected. No provision of this 
chapter or of any order or regulation thereunder shall apply to or be construed 
to apply to interstate or foreign commerce, except so far as such provision may 
be effective pursuant to the Constitution of the United States under the laws of 
the United States enacted thereunder.' 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 128 

AN ACT Relating to Bien1)ia1 Assessment of State Property Taxes. 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas, all taxes upon real and personal property in 
this State are assessed as of April I, and in the greater portion of the municipali­
ties the assessments are completed during the 1110nths of April and ]\''lay in each 
year; and 

Vvhereas, it is necessary that the warrants for State taxes shall be transmitted 
by the Treasurer of State to the Assessors of the several cities, towns and plan­
ations as soon after April I as practicable in order that the taxes may he as­
sessed promptly so that the cities, towns and plantations may receive sufficient 
revenue for current expenses; and 

vVhereas, in the opinion of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following leg-


	11
	12
	13
	Laws1955_p0120
	Laws1955_p0121
	Laws1955_p0122
	Laws1955_p0123

